

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

In Re: Rotation Schedule

In the Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights in and to the Waters of Mott Creek, Taylor Creek, Cary Creek (aka Carey Creek), Monument Creek, and Bulls Canyon, Stutler Creek (aka Stattler Creek), Sheridan Creek, Gansberg Spring, Sharpe Spring, Wheeler Creek No. 1, Wheeler Creek No. 2, Miller Creek, Beers Spring, Luther Creek and Various Unnamed Sources in Carson Valley, Douglas County, Nevada.

JOY SMITH, DANIEL BARDEN and
ELAINE BARDEN, J.W. BENTLEY and
MARYANN BENTLEY, TRUSTEES OF
THE BENTLEY FAMILY 1995 TRUST,

Appellants,
v.

STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE
STATE ENGINEER,

Respondent.

AND RELATED CASES.

Supreme Court Case No. 64773 Filed
(Consolidated with Jul 29 2016 08:53 a.m.
Case Nos. 66303 & 66932) Lindeman
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

Matuska Law Offices, Ltd.
Michael L. Matuska, Esq. SBN 5711
2310 South Carson Street, Suite 6
Carson City NV 89701
Phone: (775) 350-7220
Fax: (775) 350-7222

Attorneys for Appellants, J.W.
Bentley and MaryAnn Bentley,
Trustees of The Bentley Family 1995
Trust

Dyer, Lawrence, Penrose, Flaherty,
Donaldson & Prunty
Jessica C. Prunty, Esq. SBN 6926
2805 Mountain Street
Carson City NV 89703
Phone: (775) 885-1896
Fax: (775) 885-8728

Attorneys for Appellants, Joy Smith,
Daniel Barden, and Elaine Barden

Attorney General
State of Nevada
Bryan L. Stockton, Esq. SBN 4764
Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Phone: (775) 684-1228
Fax: (775) 684-1103

Attorneys for Respondent, The State
of Nevada, Office of the State
Engineer

Law Office of Thomas J. Hall
Thomas J. Hall, Esq. SBN 675
305 South Arlington Avenue
P.O. Box 3948
Reno NV 89505
Phone: (775) 348-7011
Fax: (775) 348-7211

Attorneys for Intervenors, Donald S.
Forrester and Kristina M. Forrester,
Hall Ranches, LLC, Thomas J.
Scyphers and Kathleen M. Scyphers,
Frank Scharo, Sheridan Creek
Equestrian Center, LLC, and Ronald
R. Mitchell and Ginger G. Mitchell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	The Order of Affirmance and Issues for Rehearing.....	1
	A. Rehearing is Warranted on the Rotation Schedule.....	1
	B. Rehearing is Warranted on the <i>Diversion Agreement</i>	2
	C. Attorney Fees.....	3
III.	Argument.....	4
	A. Lack of Statutory Authority for the Rotation Schedule.....	4
	B. The Court Misapprehended the Relevance of the Seepage Tests and the Evidence Regarding Breach of the <i>Diversion Agreement</i>	7
	C. The Court Misapprehended the Facts and the Law Regarding the Lack of Signature From the Rolphs.....	10
	D. This Court Misapprehended the Facts and the Law Regarding the Award of Attorney Fees, Especially in Light of the Legal Issues Addressed in the <i>Order of Affirmance</i>	14
	E. The Record Demonstrates that Intervenors Did Not Actually Incur an Obligation for Attorney Fees.....	16
IV.	Conclusion.....	18

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i>	16
109 Nev. 670, 675-76, 856 P.2d 560, 563 (1993)	
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i>	16
130 Nev.Adv. 71 (2014)	
<i>G. & M. Props. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i>	5
95 Nev. 301, 305, 594 P.2d 714, 716 (1979)	
<i>Hockett v. Larson</i>	12, 13
742 F.2d 1123 (8 th Cir. 1984)	
<i>Lane v. Spriggs</i>	13
71 S.W.3d 286 (Tn. Ct. App. 2001)	
<i>Noronha v. Stewart</i>	12
199 Cal.App.3d 485 (1998)	
<i>Papadelos v. Lambraki</i>	13
2003 Mass. LCR Lexis 96 (2003)	
<i>Pitts v. Highland Const.</i>	11
252 P.2d 14, 18 (Cal.App. 1953)	
<i>Reina v. Erassarret</i>	11
203 P.2d 72, 77 (Cal.App. 1949)	
<i>Santa Monica Mountain Properties v. Simoneau</i>	12
2002 Cal.App. Unpublished LEXIS 7872 (2002)	

Statutes

NRAP 40(a)(2).....	1
NRAP 40(c)(2).....	1

NRAP 40(e).....1

NRCP 54(2)(2)(B).....17

NRS 18.010(2)(b).....3, 14, 15, 18

NRS 533.075.....4, 5, 17

NRS 533.085.....2, 5

Other Authorities

12 Miller & Starr, *California Real Estate* § 40:114 (4th ed.) at § 40.113.....11
